## Chap. 30.

### **AN ACT** concerning elections.

Published, March 30, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. At any election for county judge, judge of the circuit court, or justice of the supreme court, a poll may be opened at any place duly designated therefor, according to the statutes of this state regulating general elections, and the votes given at such poll shall be canvassed and return thereof made in like manner as at the general election for county and state officers; any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

§ 2. This act shall take effect from its passage and publication.

Approved, March 11, 1854.

### Chap. 3].

# AN ACT concerning judgments and executions issued thereon in the County Courts.

Published, March 30, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The provisions of sections one hundred and eighteen, one hundred and nineteen, one hundred and twenty and one hundred and twenty-one, of chapter one hundred and two of the revised statutes, (sections 118, 119, 120 and 121, of chapter 102,) shall apply in all cases to judgments and writs of executions and all other proceedings in the county courts, as fully and to all intents and purposes whatever, as to judgments, writs of executions, and proceedings in the circuit courts; any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

§ 2. This act shall be published and take effect upon its passage.

Approved, March 11, 1854.

# **Chap**. **32**.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the construction of the South Wing of the State Prison, to authorize further letting of contracts, and to provide for rewarding convicts.

#### Published, March 30, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the construction of the south wing of the state prison, to be drawn and paid to the contractors as hereinafter provided.

§ 2. The state prison commissioner is hereby required to proceed to let to the lowest and best bidder the work which is not already under contract for the completion of the south wing of the state prison, to be made fireproof, by advertising at least fifteen days in the Madison Argus and Democrat, and the Milwaukee Sentinel, and Wisconsin, requiring the bidders to offer a certain price per day for all the convict labor at the disposal of the state, to be used on said work, and requiring the work to be finished on or before the first day of January, A. D. 1855; the bidders or contractors to be required to give good and sufficient sureties.

§ 3. It shall be the duty of the state prison commissioner, on the last Tuesday of March, 1854, and upon the

Appropriation.]

Work let to low out bidder-